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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

THIS PROJECT INCORPORATES:

e TENANT IMPROVEMENT OF THE BUILDING FIRST FLOOR INTERIOR AS
APPROVED BY THE LONGVIEW HISTORICAL COMMISSION. DESIGN
INCLUDES THE REMODELED SPACES OF THE BLEU BUFFALO BAR &
GRILL RESTAURANT TENANT, RESTAURANT COOK LINE, KITCHEN,
SPEAK EASY PUBLIC HOUSE TENANT, CRYSTAL BALLROOM EVENT
CENTER, CORRIDOR, GIFT SHOP, COFFEE TENANT AND LOBBY AREA.

CODE REVIEW

THIS CODE REVIEW IS COMPREHENSIVE AND CONSIDERS THE CURRENT SHELL AND COMMON AREA
IMPROVEMENTS PERMIT PLUS OCCUPANCIES AND EGRESS FOR FUTURE, BUFFALO BAR AND GRILL T,
COFFEE BAR TENANT, SPEAK EASY PUBLIC HOUSE, 2™ FLOOR HOTEL AND 37° THROUGH 6™ FLOOR
APARTMENTS.

ZONING (LONGVIEW MUNICIPAL CODE]}
JURISDICTION: CITY OF LONGVIEW, WA

ZONE: C-C, CIVIC CENTER DISTRICT

PERMITTED USE: PER LMC SEC 19.39.010, HOTELS, MOTELS, APARTMENTS, COFFEE BAR ARE
PERMITTED USES. HOTELS AND MOTELS MAY PROVIDE OTHER RELATED AND
INTEGRATED SERVICES BY SPECIAL PERMIT UNDER CHAPTER 18.12 LMC, IF
SUCH SERVICES ARE NORMALLY AND CUSTOMARILY AVAILABLE IN SUCH
OCCUPANCIES (RESTAURANTS, LOUNGES, GIFT SHOPS).

MOTEL SIZE REQUIREMENTS: PER LMC SEC 19.39.040 ALL MOTELS ERECTED OR ALTERED SHALL
PROVIDE DWELLING UNITS AVERAGING 320 SQUARE FEET OR MORE,
EXCLUSIVE OF COOKING UNITS AND ANY CARETAKERS' UNIT; PROVIDED, NO
UNIT SHALL HAVE LESS THAN 280 SQUARE FEET AND NG COOKING UNIT SHALL
HAVE LESS THAN 400 SQUARE FEET. ALL MEASUREMENTS SHALL BE BASED ON
INSIDE WALL MEASUREMENTS.

YARD REQUIREMENTS: PER LMC 19.39.050 FRONT YARDS SHALL HAVE A DEPTH OF NOT LESS THAN
15 FEET AND A SIDE YARD ON EACH SIDE OF THE BUILDING HAVING A WIDTH
OF NOT LESS THAN FOUR FEET, EXCEPT THAT THE SIDE YARD OF A CORNER
LOT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 20 FEET IN WIDTH ALONG THE FLANKING OR
SIDE STREET LINE.

OFF STREET PARKING: PER LMC 19.39.060. 87 STALLS PROVIDED.

e
"‘;:Sia:tinlg

950 12th AVE., SUITE 200
LONGVIEW, WA 98632
PHONE: 360-425-0000
E-MAIL: CRAIGC@COLLINSARCHGROUP.COM

ARCHITECTURAL GROUP, P.S.
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BUILDING CODE (2015 1BC WITH WASH AMENDMENTS}

OCCUPANCY: A-2 1% FLODR RESTAURANT, PUBLIC HOUSE, COFFEE BAR

M 15T FLOOR GIFT SHOP

5-2 20 FLOOR LAUNDRY PLUS BASEMENT
R-1 2%° FLOOR HOTEL ROOMS
R-2 APARTMENTS

MEZZANINE STORAGE

| 202

REQUIRED EXIT
WDTH = 41

IT IS PROPOSED TO CONTINUE THE SAME OCCUPANCIES IN THE SAME
LOCATIONS AS WHAT EXISTS CURRENTLY AND HISTORICALLY. THE GROUND

STAGES AND PLATFORMS
314 SF/15NET
= )1 =9
1 EXITREQUIRED

E====1 [ | INCHES, 96
| INCHES

PROVIDED

FLOOR WOULD DEVELOP A NEW BLEU BUFFALO BAR & GRILL RESTAURANT AT
THE CURRENT GINGER RESTAURANT LOCATION AT THE S8E CORNER, A COFFEE
BAR TENANT AT THE NE CORNER, CONTINUE THE EVENT CENTER AT THE
CRYSTAL BALL ROOM, AND DEVELOP A PUB AT THE Nw CORNER. THE 2"D
FLOOR WOULD BE RENOVATED FOR 21 HOTEL RODMS AND SUITES, THE 3R [
THROUGH 6™ FLOORS WOULD BE RENOVATED FOR APPROXIMATELY 10
APARTMENT UNITS PER FLOOR.

1

EXIST. CONSTRUCTION TYPE: IlI-A NOT SPRINKLERED. EXIST. CONSTRUCTION IS CIP CONCRETE
FRAME W/ CONCRETE COL'S, BEAMS, PAN-JOIST FLODR/ ROOF STRUCTURE,
CONC FLOOR AND ROOF SLAB, CLAY TILE AND PLASTER PARTITIONS AND NON-
LOAD BEARING CLAY TILE AND BRICK VENEER EXTERIOR WALL. THERE IS A
SINGLE STORY 3,200 S.F. ADDITION AT THE NW CORNER OF TYPE IlIl-A
CONSTRUCTION WITH CIP CONCRETE WALLS AND INTUMESCENT FIRE

PROTECTED STEEL ROOF STRUCTURE.

L JL ]

[

L JL ]

1

ALLOWABLE BLDG HEIGHT: PER TABLE 504.3, STRUCTURE EXCEEDS ALLOWABLE BLDG HEIGHT OF [
65’ FOR NON-SPRINKLERED BLDGS. STRUCTURE 15 APPROXIMATELY 768 TALL.
EXCEPTION IS GRANDFATHERED IN.

L JL ]

1

ALLOWABLE NO. STORIES: R-1 & R-2, TYPE lll-A = 4 STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE. BUILDING HAS
{6} STORIES AND EXCEEDS MAXIMUM BUT IS GRANDFATHERED IN.

L JL ]

ALLOWABLE AREA: FOR A-2, TYPE lll-A NOT SPRINKLERED = 14,000 5Q.FT. PER FLOOR ALLOWED.

PROPOSED A-2 OCC. IS 10,000 S.F. OK.
FOR R-1, R-2, TYPE lll-A NOT SPRINKLERED = 24,000 SQ.FT. PER

ALLOANED:
2M0 AND 3R° FLOOR AREA = 12,775 S.F. PER FLOOR. OK. —
4™ 5™ AND 6™ FLOOR AREA = 9,450 5.F. PER FLOOR. OK.

FLOOR

OTHER APPLICABLE CODE PROVISIONS

303.3 ASSEMBLY GROUP A-2 OCCUPANCY INCLUDES USES
INTENDED FOR FOOD AND/OR DRINK CONSUMPTION
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

BANQUET HALLS, NIGHT CLUBS, RESTAURANTS AND
SIMILAR DINING FACILITIES (INCLUDING ASSOCIATED

COMMERCIAL KITCHENS) TAVERNS AND BARS

NIVIIVIT\VIT I TN VI II—I‘\J}, TTAV I NTYVU T\ WA\,

309.1 MERCANTILE GROUP M OCCUPANCY INCLUDES THE USE
OF A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE OR PORTION THEREOF
FOR THE DISPLAY AND SALE OF MERCHANDISE
INCIDENTAL TO SUCH PURPOSES AND ACCESSIBLE TO

THE PUBLIC.

INTERVENING SPACES OR ACCESSORY AREAS. WHERE
OCCUPANTS EGRESS FROM ONE OR MORE ROOMS,
AREAS OR SPACES THROUGH OTHERS, THE DESIGN
OCCUPANT LOAD SHALL BE THE COMBINED OCCUPANT
LOAD OF INTERCONNECTED ACCESSORY OR
INTERVENING SPACES. DESIGN OF EGRESS PATH
CAPACITY SHALL BE BASED ON THE CUMULATIVE
PORTION OF OCCUPANT LOADS OF ALL ROOMS, AREAS
OR SPACES TO THAT POINT ALONG THE PATH OF
EGRESS TRAVEL.

AREAS WITHOUT FIXED SEATING. THE NUMBER OF
OCCUPANTS SHALL BE COMPUTED AT THE RATE OF
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149

ONE OCCUPANT PER UNIT OF AREA AS PRESCRIBED IN
TABLE 1004.1.2. FOR AREAS WITHOUT FIXED SEATING,
THE OCCUPANT LOAD SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THAT
NUMBER DETERMINED BY DIVIDING THE FLOOR AREA
UNDER CONSIDERATION BY THE OCCUPANT LOAD
FACTOR ASSIGNED TO THE FUNCTION OF THE SPACE
SET FORTH IN TABLE 1004.1.2.

ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT ROOMS: = 300 GROSS

ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS:

O

TR
O

O 1

-

-

CONCENTRATED (CHAIRS ONLY - NOT FIXED) = 7 NET

STANDING SPACE =5 NET

UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES AND CHAIRS) = 15 NET ]
KITCHENS, COMMERCIAL: = 200 GROSS
MERCANTILE: = 60 GROSS

STAGES AND PLATFORMS: = 15 NET
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_/

1006.2.1 EGRESS BASED ON OCCUPANT LOAD AND COMMON N
PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE. TWO EXITS OR
EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS FROM ANY SPACE SHALL BE j
PROVIDED WHERE THE DESIGN OCCUPANT LOAD OR
THE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE B

EXCEEDS THE VALUES LISTED IN TABLE 1006.2.1.

A AND M OCCUPANCY MAX. LOAD = 49, MAX. COMMON =
gﬁl'll'EHEC))(llzTEGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE =75 FEET FOR |

TABLE 1006.3.1 OCCUPANT LOAD PER STORY 1-500 =
TWO EXITS. 501-1,000 = 3 EXITS. |
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1007.1.1  TWO EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS. WHERE TWO
EXITS, EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS, EXIT ACCESS
STAIRWAYS OR RAMPS, OR ANY COMBINATION
THEREOF, ARE REQUIRED FROM ANY PORTION OF THE
EXIT ACCESS, THEY SHALL BE PLACED A DISTANCE
APART EQUAL TO NOT LESS THAN ONE-HALF OF THE
LENGTH OF THE MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL
DIMENSION OF THE BUILDING OR AREA TO BE SERVED

MEASURED IN A STRAIGHT LINE BETWEEN THEM.

THREE OR MORE EXISTS OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS.
WHERE ACCESS TO THREE OR MORE EXITS IS
REQUIRED, NOT LESS THAN TWO EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS
DOORWAYS SHALL BE ARRANGED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 1007.1.1.

1007.1.2 MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION

1008.2.1  ILLUMINATION LEVEL UNDER NORMAL POWER. THE MEANS
OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION LEVEL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN

1 FOOTCANDLE AT THE WALKING SURFACE.

1008.3.5

1008.3 ~ EMERGENCY POWER OF ILLUMINATION. THE POWER
SUPPLY FOR MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION SHALL
NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY THE PREMISES' ELECTRICAL
SUPPLY.
1008.3.1 GENERAL. IN THE EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY FAILURE IN
ROOMS AND SPACES THAT REQUIRE TWO OR MORE MEANS
OF EGRESS, AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SHALL
AUTOMATICALLY ILLUMINATE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING
AREAS:

1. AISLES.

2. CORRIDORS.

3. EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS.

L/

ILLUMINATION LEVEL UNDER EMERGENCY POWER.

EMERGENCY LIGHTING FACILITIES SHALL BE ARRANGED TO
PROVIDE INITIAL ILLUMINATION THAT IS NOT LESS THAN AN
AVERAGE OF 1 FOOTCANDLE AND A MINIMUM AT ANY POINT

OF 0.1 FOOTCANDLE MEASURED ALONG THE PATH OF

EGRESS AT FLOOR LEVEL. ILLUMINATION LEVELS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO DECLINE TO 0.6 FOOTCANDLE AVERAGE AND
A MINIMUM OF AT ANY POINT OF 0.06 FOOTCANDLE AT THE

END OF THE EMERGENCY LIGHTING TIME DURATION. A
MAXIMUM-TO-MINIMUM ILLUMINATION UNIFORMITY RATIO
40 TO 1 SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED.

OF

PLUMBING FIXTURES COUNT

A-2

/A FIRST FLOOR CODE / EGRESS PLAN ]\

SCALE:

A0.1

NIGHT CLUBS, BARS, TAVERNS, DANCE HALLS M

AND BUILDING WITH SIMILAR PURPOSES
1 WC PER 40 MALES, 1 WC PER 40 FEMALES
1 LAV PER 75 MALES, 1 LAV PER 75 FEMALES

RESTAURANTS, BANQUET HALLS, AND FOOD COURTS

1 WC PER 75 MALES, 1 WC PER 75 FEMALES
1 LAV PER 200 MALES, 1 LAV PER 200 FEMALES

RETAIL STORES, SERVICE STATIONS, SHOPS,

1 /8”:1 7_0”

SALESROOMS, MARKETS, AND SHOPPING CENTERS

1 WC PER 500 MALES, 1 WC PER 500 FEMALES
1 LAV PER 750 MALES, 1 LAV PER 750 FEMALES

DRINKING FOUNTAINS:
A2 = ONE PER EACH 500 OCCUPANTS.
M = ONE PER 1,000 OCCUPANTS
TOTAL BUILDING OCCUPANT LOAD =X, 2

DRINKING FOUNTAINS REQUIRED, 2 PROVIDED.

N

\COLLINS
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